
Outer South Community Committee
Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley, Rothwell 

 Rodillian Academy, Longthorpe Lane, Lofthouse, WF3 3PS

Monday, 30th November 2015 at 5.30 pm

The Outer South Community Committee’s Workshop on Health & Wellbeing in Outer 
South Leeds will start at 4.00pm. The workshop, which is expected to last 1 hour 30 

minutes, provides an opportunity to find out about what impacts your/our health, how we 
can improve locally and across Leeds, an introduction to the Leeds Health & Wellbeing 

Strategy and the local context (including tabled discussions). Your comments will 
influence the new strategy and the local shared action plan.

The Workshop will be followed by The Outer South Community Committee 
meeting at 5.30pm

Councillors:
Ardsley & Robin Hood Morley South
Cllr Jack Dunn  Cllr Neil Dawson
Cllr Lisa Mulherin Cllr Judith Elliott 
Cllr Karen Renshaw Cllr Shirley Varley

Morley North Rothwell
Cllr Robert Finnigan Cllr Karen Bruce (Chair)
Cllr Bob Gettings Cllr Stewart Golton
Cllr Thomas Leadley Cllr David Nagle

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth  0113 247 4325
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
South East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:
Ardsley & Robin Hood - war memorial; St Michael's Church 
Morley - Morley Town Hall, exterior; Morley Town Hall, interior
Rothwell – Jaw Bones; Rothwell Colliery



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

INVITATION LETTER

Invitation letter to Outer South Community 
Committee and Workshop. The workshop theme is 
Health & Wellbeing and the topic is Health & 
Wellbeing in Outer South Leeds

1 - 2

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Hea of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.
 
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information.
 
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



D

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  MINUTES - 28 SEPTEMBER 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 28 September 2015 and to 
formally ratify the recommednations taken at that 
meeting.

3 - 6

7  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

8  WELLBEING REPORT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader

7 - 12

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

9  SUMMARY OF KEY WORK

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader

13 - 
26

10 REAPPOINTMENT OF TRUSTEES TO THE 
ARCHBISHOP MARGETSON TRUST FUND

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor

27 - 
28

11 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 14 March 2016

MAP TO TODAY'S VENUE

The Rodillian Academy , Long Thorpe Ln , 
Lofthouse , Wakefield, West Yorkshire WF3 3PS 

29 - 
30

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk General enquiries: 0113 222 4444

Outer South Community Committee
Communities Team South East
190 Dewsbury Road
Leeds LS11 6PF
Contact: Jarnail Mudhar
Tel: 07712 214727
southeast.ast@leeds.gov.uk

6th November 2015

Dear Colleague

Outer South Community Committee and Workshop Event

Date: Monday, 30th November 2015

Workshop: 4.00pm – 5.30pm

Community Committee: 5.30pm – 6.30pm

Venue: Rodillian Academy, Longthorpe Lane, Lofthouse, WF3 3PS

Established in 2014 Community Committees have been working to improve community 
involvement and engagement in local decision making. The committees are now shorter, 
more focused and meet less frequently than Area Committees. 

In their first year the committees have made significant progress in becoming more 
inclusive, more responsive and smarter in their approach to decision making in local areas. 
To advance our ambition the committee continues to promote themed workshops that 
address particular issues affecting your area and we need your help to make this a reality. 

To advance this ambition the committee will promote a series of workshops that will 
address particular issues affecting your area. I am writing to extend a personal invitation to 
you to attend the next Outer South Community Committee and Workshop. The workshop 
theme is Health & Wellbeing and the topic is Health & Wellbeing in Outer South Leeds. 
The session will look at:

 What impacts your/our health?
 How we can improve locally and across Leeds?
 Introduction to Leeds Health & Wellbeing Strategy Refresh
 Local Context (Tabled Discussions)
 Your comments will influence the new strategy and the local shared action plan

The session is expected to last 1 hour and 30 minutes and I hope that I can rely on the 
attendance of you or your representative to help contribute to this important area of work.

Page 1

mailto:southeast.ast@leeds.gov.uk


www.leeds.gov.uk General enquiries: 0113 222 4444

On behalf of my Outer South Community Committee colleagues, I look forward to seeing 
you on Monday, 30th November 2015 at the Rodillian Academy. Refreshments will be 
available from 3.30pm for a prompt 4:00pm start.   

Please confirm your attendance to southeast.ast@leeds.gov.uk. 

Yours sincerely

Karen

Cllr Karen Bruce (Outer South Community Committee Chair)

On behalf of:

Ardsley & Robin 
Hood Morley North Morley South Rothwell
Cllr Jack Dunn
Cllr Lisa Mulherin
Cllr Karen Renshaw

Cllr Robert Finnigan
Cllr Bob Gettings
Cllr Thomas Leadley

Cllr Neil Dawson
Cllr Judith Elliott
Cllr Shirley Varley

Cllr Karen Bruce
Cllr Stewart Golton
Cllr David Nagle

Page 2

mailto:southeast.ast@leeds.gov.uk


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 30th November, 2015

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor K Bruce in the Chair

Councillors N Dawson, J Dunn, J Elliott, 
S Golton, L Mulherin, D Nagle, K Renshaw 
and S Varley

16 Late Items 

There were no late items.  There was a late application for funding from 
Skelton Grange to be considered along with agenda item 8, Wellbeing Report.

17 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

18 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors R Finnigan, B 
Gettings and T Leadley.  As there was not a Member present from the Morley 
North Ward, it was advised that the meeting was not quorate and that any 
recommendations made would have to be ratified at a future meeting or 
implemented via the delegated decision process.

19 Minutes - 29 June 2015 

RECOMMENDED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the following amendment:

Minute No. 12 -   Forward Plan - first line should read Outer not Inner.
20 Matters arising from the Minutes 

Minute No. 13 - Community Committee Appointments
Concern was raised that there was not a representative from either of the 
Morley Wards on the Housing Advisory Panel. It was asked whether an 
additional Member could be appointed to address this. The meeting noted that 
Members had previously voted on these appointments. Communities Team to 
check with Housing Leeds.

Councillor Dawson asked that his appointment to Cluster partnerships be 
confirmed as he had yet to receive an invite. Communities Team to confirm.

Minute No. 14 – Summary of Key Work

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 30th November, 2015

With regard to the introduction of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), it 
was reported that a report was due to be considered at the next meeting of 
the Executive Board and this would give guidelines as to how the CIL would 
be operated and delegated to Community Committees.  It was suggested that 
the Community Committee receive a presentation on the Community 
Infrastructure Levy.

21 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.  

On this occasion none of the members of the public present wished to speak.

22 Wellbeing Report 

The report of the South East Area Leader provided Members with the 
following:

 Details of the Wellbeing budget position
 Details of the revenue projects agreed to date including projects 

approved by Delegated Decision Notice.
 Details of the Youth Activities Fund projects agreed to date.
 Details of Capital Funding by Ward.
 Details of project proposals for consideration and approval.
 Details of the Small Grants Budget.
 Details of the Skips position.

Jarnail Mudhar, Area Officer presented the report.

Members’ attention was brought to the remaining funds available and to 
applications for funding detailed in the report and the late request for Small 
Grant funding that had been received from the Friends of Skelton Grange.

With regards to the application from the Friends of Skelton Grange towards an 
open day, the following was discussed:

 Members also requested a breakdown of where children attending this 
event at the Skelton Grange Environment Centre from the Outer South 
Area lived who attended 

 Some concern was expressed regarding the provision of funding for an 
open day and not directly for the provision of activities.

 Members queried whether any funding for Skelton Grange had come 
from the cluster partnerships.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 30th November, 2015

 Following advice from officers, Members noted that approval for this 
application was an exception given the timing of the request.

It was advised that as the meeting was not quorate, that any decision would 
have to be made via delegated decision following the meeting.

RECOMMENDED – 

(1) That the details of the Wellbeing budget position be noted.
(2) That the details of revenue projects agreed to date including those 

approved by DDN be noted.
(3) That the details of the Youth Activities Fund projects agreed to date be 

noted.
(4) That the details of the Capital Funds allocation be noted.
(5) That the following projects were recommended for approval subject to 

DDN:
o Rothwell Music Festival 2015- £2,000 – recommended for 

approval subject to DDN.
o Litter Bin, St Michael’s Church - £300 -  recommended for 

approval subject to DDN.
o Churwell Environment Volunteers - £1743.26 – recommended 

for approval subject to DDN.
o Skelton Grange Open Day - £500 – recommended for approval 

subject to DDN.
(6) That the detail of the small grants position be noted.
(7) That the details of the Community Skips allocated be noted.

23 Summary of Key Work 

The report of the South East Area Leader provided Members with a summary 
of key work which the Area Support Team had been engaged in based on 
priorities identified by the Community Committee that were not covered 
elsewhere on the agenda.

The following issues were discussed:

 Employment, Skills and Welfare 
o There had been a series of successful well attended 

apprenticeship events throughout the summer.
o Skills taster workshop at Armley Industrial Museum – it would be 

beneficial if something similar could be provided in the Outer 
South Area.

o Community Learning Mental Health pilot – this was looking to 
support over 8,000 people across the city.

o A citywide evaluation on the Money Buddies was circulated
 Environment & Community Safety

o The Environment Sub Group had met last week.  It was 
suggested that there be a future Community Committee 
Workshop on Environmental Issues.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 30th November, 2015

o There had been a slight rise in crime figures for the Outer South 
Area.  This was due to different methods of recording crimes 
rather than a rise in crime.

o Members were informed of new policing arrangements across 
the Outer South Area.

 Health and Wellbeing
o The social prescribing project would be launched in Autumn 

2015.  With the involvement of third sector providers this would 
help people to support themselves.

o Winter wellbeing packs – this was now being co-ordinated on a 
citywide approach.  Members discussed means of identifying 
those who would benefit from receiving the packs and how they 
would be distributed. Members recommended approval subject 
to DDN for Outer South Winter Wellbeing Packs

 Community Centre Pricing Policy – Members attention was brought to 
the table of free lets that had been authorised since the last meeting of 
the Community Committee.

RECOMMENDED – That the report be noted.

24 Date and Time of next Meeting 

Monday, 30 November 2015 at 4.00 p.m.

Page 6



Report of: South East Area Leader

Report to: Outer South Community Committee
(Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell)

Report author: Jarnail Mudhar (07712 214727)

Date: Monday, 30th November 2015          For decision

Outer South Community Committee Wellbeing Budget Report

Purpose of report

1. This report seeks to provide Members with:

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position.
b. Details of Revenue Wellbeing Budget projects agreed to date including projects 

approved by Delegated Decision Notice (Table 1)
c. Details of the Youth Activities Fund projects agreed to date including projects approved 

by Delegated Decision Notice (Table 2)
d. Details of Capital Funding by Ward (Table 3)
e. Details of the Small Grants Budget (paragraph 18)
f. Details of the Community Skips position (paragraph 19)

Background information

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing Budget which it is responsible 
for administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, economic and 
environmental wellbeing of the area by using the funding to support projects that contribute 
towards the de
[...]
ntre 
Open Day 2015

Friends of Skelton Grange £3,500.00 £500.00 Rothwell

Carlton Children's Party Carlton Village Residents 
Association 

£730.00 £500.00 Rothwell

Community Bonfire & Fireworks 
Display 

East Ardsley Cricket Club £900.00 £500.00 Ardsley & 
Robin Hood,
Morley South

Totals £10,465.30 £3417.30

Page 11



Community Skips Update

19.The following table details recent Outer South skips allocated since the last Community 
Committee meeting:

Group Name Details Date

Denshaws, Rydal’s & Newlands Estates Action Day (2 Skips) 15th September 2015

Conclusion

20. The report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s Wellbeing 
Budget.

Recommendations

21. Members are asked to note the contents of the report and:

a. Note details of the Wellbeing Budget position (paragraph 8)
b. Note details of Revenue Wellbeing Budget projects agreed to date including those 

approved by DDN (paragraph 9, Table 1) 
c. Note details of the Youth Activities Fund projects agreed to date including those 

approved by DDN (paragraph 14, Table 2)
d. Note details of Capital Funds allocation (paragraph 17, Table 3)
e. Note details of the Small Grants position (paragraph 18)
f. Note details of Community Skips allocated (paragraph 19)

Page 12



Report of: The South East Area Leader

Report to: The Outer South Community Committee
(Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell)

Report Author: Jarnail Mudhar (07712 214727)

Date: Monday, 30th November 2015         For decision

Outer South Community Committee Summary of Key Work Report

Purpose of report

1. To bring to Members’ attention a summary of key work which the Communities Team is 
engaged in based on priorities identified by the Community Committee that are not 
covered elsewhere on this agenda. It provides opportunities for further questioning or the 
opportunity to request a more detailed report on a particular issue.

Background information

2. The Community Committee has a Community 
[...]
ttee Employment, Skills and Welfare themed workshop held on 
Monday, 23rd March 2015 focused on achieving positive outcomes in the labour market 
for disabled people. The Communities Team distilled the information and developed a 
local action plan. The Community Committee Champion’s meeting on 14th September 
2015 agreed that the local action plans be signed off by Champions if tasks have been 
completed. Subsequently this action plan was signed off by Councillor Neil Dawson.

8. Further to the Champion’s meeting held on 14th September 2015, it was reported that 
Employments & Skills were continuing to establish links with businesses and HR to 
provide work experience opportunities with a view to improve employment outputs and 
there was on-going partnership working with increased capacity from Hubs regarding 
engagement with people with disabilities on zero hour contracts

9. The Point, based in White Rose Shopping Centre, is an initiative established in 
partnership with Leeds City Council, Leeds City College, Job Centre Plus, Land Securities 
and the National Careers Service. It offers free impartial careers advice and support for all 
ages including writing Curriculum Vitae (CV), help with application forms, interview 
techniques, information, advice and guidance (IAG) and courses to develop skills to 
secure employment.

10.The Point held a Jobs Fair in August 2015 to support Christmas recruitment; over 750 
people attended 70% were from Inner and Outer South Leeds. Employers advertised 200 
vacancies and will use The Point venue for selection and recruitment activities. There will 
be follow up work to track outcomes as a result of the event.

Page 14



11.The Point started a Retail course in October 2015. This is being delivered by Leeds City 
College with the intention of developing skills and awareness around the retail /customer 
service industry as well as developing personal and social skills. Job matching will be 
provided as part of the course. Furth
[...]
hen available.

18. It was proposed that the Outer South Community Meeting/Workshop scheduled for March 
2016 should cover the Environment theme and an appropriate topic will be developed by 
the Champion in conjunction with the service.

Community Safety

19.The crime reduction packs previously funded through the Outer South Community 
Committee are now in use in all the Wards.  West Yorkshire Police has received some 
positive feedback from residents about the packs.  As well as some publicity in the 
Rothwell Record, an article about the scheme has been featured in the South Leeds 
Police Newsletter, which is distributed via email and Facebook on the Police page.

20.The Outer South Community Committee has also funded Operation Flame in all Wards in 
the run up to bonfire night and the weekend after.  This is a multi-agency coordinated 
operation to tackle anti-social behaviour (ASB) and environmental issues leading up to 
and including mischief night and the bonfire period.  Various partners work together in the 
lead up to this period including Fire Service, PCSOs/PCs, Housing Leeds and the 
Environmental Locality Team.  The aim is for partners to report any material which could 
be used in un-official bonfires to the Environmental Action Team for removal. PCSOs will 
direct young people to the youth provision and the ASB Team and Police also undertake 
pro-active visits to reduce ASB during this period.

21.The Outer South Community Committee has asked Third Sector partners to consider 
applying for a Small Grant as part of the international 16 days of action to raise 
awareness about domestic violence and abuse.  The initiative will run between 25th 
November and 10th December 2015.

Page 16



Updates by theme: Health and Wellbeing Update
Community Committee Champion: Councillor Lisa Mulherin

The following work provides an update of the Health & Wellbeing activities taking place:

Winter Friends

22.Winter Friends Training has been delivered to support orga
[...]
nda around each theme.

35.Themed workshops were introduced to provide a forum for Councillors, residents and 
Services to consider issues affecting their communities and find solutions. It was agreed 
that the topics would be determined by Community Committee Champions in 
collaboration with Service Leads. The Outer South Community Committee held the 
following workshops in 2014/15 covering key issues in the area. These were:

 Children’s Services: (Children & Families Working Group) Things for Children and 
Young People To Do (October 2014)

 Health & Wellbeing and Adult Social Care: (Older Persons Working Group) Tackling 
Social Isolation and Loneliness (February 2015)

 Employment, Skills & Welfare: Achieving Positive Outcomes in the Labour Market for 
Disabled People (March 2015)

 Environment and Community Safety: Child Sexual Exploitation (June 2015)

36.The Communities Team developed local action plans from the information. The 
Community Committee Champions meeting on 14th September 2015 agreed monitoring of 
actions plans and that updates would be provided through the Summary of Key Work 
report.

37.Following the Champion’s meeting on 14th September 2015, there was agreement that 
time limited, post event action plans be signed off by the Champions if tasks have been 
completed.

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

38.The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) allows local authorities to raise funds from 
developers undertaking new building projects in their area. These funds will go towards a 
wide range of infrastructure that is needed to support the city wide development. The CIL 
is applied as a charge on each square metre of certain types of new buildings and 
replaces the previous Section 106 planning obligations.

39.The Leeds CIL Charging Schedule was adopted by the Council on 12th November 2014, 
and charging was implemented on 6th April 2015. It applies to all relevant development 
after this date.

Page 21



40.CIL Neighbourhood Fund Guidance Ex
[...]
tre who first piloted the Money Buddy service in 2012.  

Dates for your  

Diary 
 

The next Outer South Community 

Committee Meeting and Workshop is 

on Monday, 30th November 2015 at 

the Rodillian Academy, 4:00pm to 

5:30pm. The Workshop topic will be:  
 

‘Health & Wellbeing in   

Outer South Leeds’ 
 

Want to find out more? 
 

To keep up to date with what's  

happening in the Outer South 

follow us on Twitter or like us on  

Facebook. 
 

@_YourCommunity 
 

Leeds City Council  

Outer South Community 

Committee 

Ardsley & Robin Hood  Morley North  Morley South  Rothwell 
 

Cllr Jack Dunn Cllr Robert Finnigan Cllr Neil Dawson Cllr Karen Bruce (Chair) 

Cllr Lisa Mulherin Cllr Bob Gettings Cllr Judith Elliot Cllr Stewart Golton 

Cllr Karen Renshaw Cllr Thomas Leadley Cllr Shirley Varley Cllr David Nagle 

Page 26



Report of:  The City Solicitor
                        
Report to: Outer South Community Committee

Report author: Liz Brooke Tel: 0113 2474285

Date: 30th November 2015 For decision

Reappointment of Trustees to the Archbishop Margetson Trust Fund

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ approval of the reappointment of the 
current group of trustees of the Archbishop Margetson Trust Fund. This group draws on 
representatives of Drighlington Parish Council and Drighlington Primary school, with 
Leeds City Council being represented by a local ward member, Councillor Gettings.  

Main issues

2. The Archbishop Margetson educational trust fund has a long history with its origins 
dating from 1678 when James Margetson, the Archbishop of Armagh, made provision in 
his will for the ongoing support of the Free School that he had built in Drighlington. The 
Trust Fund in its modern form came under the auspices of Leeds City Council following 
local government reorganisation in 1974. However, it became inactive for several years 
prior to local representatives of the community in Drighlington becoming involved and 
taking stewardship of the fund in 2009. They have been successful in attracting some 
donations to this small fund, which currently amounts to £4k. The trustees aspire to 
finesse the stipulated purpose of the fund so that it will be more suitable for making 
regular awards and can actively support the school children of the area. 

3. In 2009 LCC made an agreement with the Charity Commissioners to appoint trustees to 
the Trust in accordance every 3 years.

4. The current group of trustees were appointed in 2009 and then reappointed in 
2012.They included four representatives of the local community as nominated by the 
local ward members, and appointed for three years. Three of them were Drighlington 
Parish Councillors at the time, Arthur Thornton, Janet Scholes and Mike Rhodes. The 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



other local representative was one from Drighlington Primary School, the Head Teacher, 
Sue Jackson. The fifth trustee is Councillor Gettings representing the City Council on 
the trust and appointed for a term ending on the date of the appointment of the 
successor or any time after the ordinary day of retirement as Councillor

Corporate considerations 

5. 

a. Council policies and city priorities

The reappointment of the current group of trustees was agreed at the December 2012 
meeting of South (Outer) Area Committee and it is advised that this is the appropriate 
forum to consider their proposed reappointment.

b. Legal implications, access to information and call in

As mentioned, the Trust also has aspirations to fine-tune the purpose of the Fund and 
the qualifying criteria that determine who can benefit from it so that it can better serve 
the community and fulfil its remit. The aim would be to make awards to children in the 
final year at Drighlington Primary Schools in recognition of merit, achievement or effort 
in the general curriculum of the school. If any child has shown particular talent in a 
specific field, awards may be made to develop those talents, if due to the financial 
situation of the family they may not be developed to their full potential. Awards would be 
in the form of educational books or equipment to assist in the development of the talents 
of the recipient during their secondary education. It is envisaged that the school would 
nominate a short-list of five pupils with the trustees choosing two winners. Students will 
have had to attended the primary school for at least three years and have at least one 
parent or guardian who is resident in Drighlington. 

Conclusion

6. The Trust Fund is seeking Leeds City Council’s agreement to the reappointment of the current 
group of trustees.

Recommendations

7. Members of the Community Committee are requested to:

Approve the reappointment of the current trustees to the Archbishop Margetson Trust 
Fund, with the four local representatives serving for a period of three years.  

Page 28



The Rodillian Academy 
Long Thorpe Ln 
Lofthouse 
Wakefield, West Yorkshire WF3 3PS 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Invitation Letter
	6 Minutes - 28 September 2015
	8 Wellbeing Report
	9 Summary of Key Work
	SOKW Appendix 1-Newsletter Oct 15 Final

	10 Reappointment of Trustees to the Archbishop Margetson Trust Fund
	 Map to Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 14th March, 2016

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor K Bruce in the Chair

Councillors N Dawson, J Dunn, J Elliott, 
R Finnigan, B Gettings, T Leadley, 
L Mulherin, D Nagle, K Renshaw and 
S Varley

25 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor S Golton.

26 Minutes - 28 September 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2015 
be confirmed as a correct record and recommendations made at that meeting 
be ratified.

27 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.

On this occasion none of the members of the public present wished to speak.

28 Wellbeing Report 

The report of the South East Area Leader provided Members with the 
following:

 Details of the Wellbeing budget position
 Details of the revenue projects agreed to date including projects 

approved by Delegated Decision Notice (DDN).
 Details of the Youth Activities Fund projects agreed to date including 

projects agreed by DDN.
 Details of Capital Funding by Ward.
 Details of the Small Grants Budget.
 Details of the Skips position.

Jarnail Mudhar, Area Officer presented the report.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 14th March, 2016

Members attention was brought to the remaining funds available and the 
small grants and skip budgets.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the Wellbeing Budget position be noted.
(2) That the Revenue Wellbeing Budget projects agreed to date including 

those approved by DDN be noted.
(3) That the details of the Youth Activities Fund projects agreed to date 

including those approved by DDN be noted.
(4) That the Capital Funds allocation be noted.
(5) That the Small Grants position be noted.
(6) That the Community Skips allocated be noted.

29 Summary of Key Work 

The report of the South East Area Leader provided Members with a summary 
of key work which the Communities Team had been engaged in based on 
priorities identified by the Community Committee that were not covered 
elsewhere on the agenda.

Jarnail Mudhar, Area Officer presented the report.

Community Committee Champions were invited to update Members by 
theme. The following issues were discussed:

 Children and Families
o Consultation with Young People was going from strength to 

strength and had included representatives from all Morley 
Schools.

o Disappointment was expressed regarding a low turnout at recent 
fostering events.

 Employment, Skills and Welfare
o The Point initiative based at the White Rose Centre which 

advised on careers and careers support.  They had also held a 
Jobs Fair in August.

o Success of the Money Buddies project.
o A suggestion that a workshop be held regarding assistance for 

getting over 50s back into work.
o Encouraging females into manufacturing and engineering jobs.
o Impact of the Universal Credit.
o Lack of work experience offered to young people at some 

schools.
 Environment and Community Safety

o It was proposed that the next Community Committee workshop 
focussed on environmental issues.

o Good news had been announced regarding the continued 
funding of policing.

o Members were informed of a forthcoming locality a safety 
partnership meeting.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 14th March, 2016

 Health and Wellbeing
o Winter Friends training – had been delivered to support 

organisations and volunteers with identifying older and 
vulnerable people.

o Winter wellbeing packs were now available.
o The Patient Empowerment Project.
o Social Prescribing Scheme
o Availability of Third Sector Health Grants to improve local health 

outcomes.
 Adult Social Care

o Tackling social isolation and reaching those most vulnerable.
o Events held for the International Day of Older People.

Further issues discussed included the following:

 Community Centres Sub Group – The report detailed a summary of 
free lets since the last meeting of the Community Committee.  These 
had been to an amount of £70,170.

 Agreement for time limited, post event action plans to be signed off by 
Champions.

 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)– Members were informed that 
monies collected under the CIL would be made available for Town and 
Parish Councils or in areas that did not have these it could be made 
available for the Community Committee to decide on spending.  
Members would be contacted with further details of funds available to 
date.  It was suggested that the Community Committee should 
establish a CIL Sub-group.

 Housing Advisory Panel – Members were informed of the projects 
supported by the Housing Advisory Panel included ‘In Bloom’, 
community and environmental related projects, community clear ups 
and Christmas trees. Further to a query that there was no Morley 
Member on the Housing Advisory Panel, it was reported that additional 
Members could be added at the Chair’s discretion and Councillor S 
Varley was nominated.

RESOLVED

(1) That the report be noted.
(2) That Councillor S Varley be nominated for appointment to the Outer 

South Local Housing Advisory Panel

30 Reappointment of Trustees to the Archbishop Margetson Trust Fund 

The report of the City Solicitor sought Members’ approval of the 
reappointment of the current group of trustees of the Archbishop Margetson 
Trust Fund.  The group included four local representatives with Leeds City 
Council being represented by a local Ward Councillor, Councillor B Gettings.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 14th March, 2016

RESOLVED – That the re-appointment of the current trustees to the 
Archbishop Margetson’s Trust Fund, with the four local representatives 
serving for a period of three years be approved.

31 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 14 March 2016 at 4.00 p.m.


